Government of Maharashtra

By Speed Post No.FLD-2022/CR-309/F-10
Revenue and Forest Department,
Mantralaya, Mumbai- 400 032.
Date:- 03.06.2025

To,
The Secretary,
Ministry of Environment, Forests & Climate Change,
Government of India,
New Delhi,
Sub.:- Forest Land-Nagpur
Diversion of 6.0760 ha. Reserved Forest Land for laying of 220 KV
Kalmeshwar Substation to 220 KV Warud substation Transmission line in
favour of MSETCL, EHV Project Division, Amravati in Taluka — Katol,
District - Nagpur in the State of Maharashtra,
(FP/MH/TRANS/38296/2019)
Ref: 1. Your Office Letter No. FC-IT/ MH-216 / 2023-NGP, Dt. 16.05.2025.
2. APCCF & Nodal Officer Letter No. Desk-17 / F CA-82 / PID-38296 /
Nagpur /496, Dt, 29,05.2025.
Sir,

Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change (Forest Conservation Division),
Government of India has sought additional information with respect to proposal for diversion
of 6.0760 ha. Reserved Forest Land for laying of 220 KV Kalmeshwar Substation to 220 Kv
Warud substation Transmission line in Nagpur District in the State of Maharashtra, vide letier
under reference No. 1.

2. Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & Nodal Officer, Maharashtra State,
Nagpur has submitted compliance report to the Government of Maharashtra vide letter under

reference no.2, Compliance Report submitted by the APCCF & Nodaj Officer is self

explanatory and attached herewith for further necessary action in the matter,

anesh Jadhao)
der Secretary to
the Gover:%eggggrlg%grhyarashtra

Revenue and Forests Department

g% Now

onel Assbove Hutatma Rajgu(riu !gho:vkl sa
: Madam Cama Road, Mantrata
e Mumbai 400 032

1) Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (HoFF), Maharashtra State, Nagpur.

2) Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests and Nodal Officer, Nagpur,
3) Chief Conservator of Forests (T), Nagpur.

4) Deputy Conservator of Forests, Nagpur,



?‘C___ Office of the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Head of Forests Force), Maharashtra State.
0>/o6/29 Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & Nedal Officer,

Ist Floer, 3 Wing, Van Bhavan, Ramgiri Road, Civil Lines, Nagpur- 440 001
\ Tel.No.: 0712- 2356916, E-mail: apecfnodal@@mahaforesi.gov.in j

No. : Desk-17/FCA-S2/PID-38296/Nagpur / 43 6 125-26
Nagpur- 440 001, Date: 29 [S’(QOZS_"

To,
The Addl. Chief Secretary (Forests),
Revenue & Forest Department,
Mantralya, Mumbai - 400032

Sub: Diversion of 6.0760 ha of forest land (Zudpi jungle) for laying of 220 KV
Kalmeshwar substation to 220 KV Warud substation transmission line in favour
of MSETCL, EHV Project Division, Amravati in Taluka- Katol, District- Nagpur
in the State of Maharashira- regarding.

(FP/MHE/TRANS/38296/2019)

Ref: 1. Government of India, MoEF&CC, (Forest Conservation Division) letter No.
FC-1I/MH-216/2023-NGP, dated 16.05.2025 '

2. The Conservator of Forests (T), Nagpur letter no. Desk-10/Land/C.R./1096/
225, dtd. 29/05/2025.

The Government of India vide letier under reference No.l raised certain queries.
Accordingly, the Conservator of Forests (T), Nagpur, vide letter under reference No. 2, has
submitted the compliance report to this office. The report is being submitied as follows:

Sr. Query Compliance
No.

i In compliance of condition No. (ii), the | As per the compliance report submitted by the
State Government has not submitted | Deputy Conservator of Forests, Nagpur and
Action Taken Report in view of action | forwarded by the Conservator of Forests (T),
initiated by the Regional Office, Nagpur | Nagpur, in the context of ensuring required
under section 3A/3B of Van (Sanrakshan | action with reference to the provision of 3A/3B
Evam Samvardhan) Adhiniyam, 1980 (as | of the Adhiniyam, the details are already
applicable). submitted in the earlier compliances by the
Deputy Conservator of Forests (T) Nagpur
letter no. Desk-1 [/Conservation/1072.
dt.22/11/2023 which has been forwarded by
CF(T), Nagpur office vide letter no. Desk-
10/Land/1266, dt. 30/11/2023 to this Office
which has been submitted to Govi. of
Maharashtra  vide letter no.  Desk-

FHFECH ) 1302

o5t

o




violations and action taken report. (Cop

17/FCA/2598, dtd. 05/12/2023 regardinj
enclosed) |

ii

In compliance of condition no. iv (a), the
User Agency has deposited Rs,
58,19,471/- towards NPV. However, the
proposed area for diversion is having
Density 0.4 and Eco-Class Il and NPV
rates for the same is Rs. 12,28,590/- per
ha as per revised rates. Therefore the user
agency needs to  deposit  Rs.
74,64,912.84/- against NPV. However the
user agency has deposited an amount of
Rs. 58,19.471/- against NPV. Therefore
the user agency needs to deposit the
balance amount of Rs. 16,45,441.34/-
towards NPV online in CAMPA account.

As per the compliance report submitted by thé
Deputy Conservator of Forests, Nagpur and
forwarded by the Conservator of Forests (T),
Nagpur, as per approved demand letter the
payments are deposited to CAMPA as below

1) NPV : (difference) Rs. 16,45,441.84/- |
2) Penal NPV:(difference) Rs. 62,84,145.95/-

Total Rs. 79,29,587.79/-
(Seventy nine lakh twenty nine thousand five:
hundred eighty seven& seventy nine paisa
only) is paid from Bank of Baroda, Amravati,
vide UTR details as below to Ad-Hoc CAMPA
through e-portal (https://parivesh.nic.in).

Bank UTR No. BARBR52025052100917821
dated 21/05/2025. Rs. 79,29,587.79/-

Encl.: Exhibit-2 and the screenshot shot o
payment made and payment status as per
Parivesh portal

iii

In compliance of condition no. iv (b), the
User Agency has deposited Rs.
2,22.25,285/- towards Penal NPV. It is
reported that violation covers an area of
4.641 ha classified as Eco-Class III with a
density of 0.4 and NPV rates for the same
is Rs. 12,28,590 per ha as per revised
rates. Therefore the user agency needs to
deposit Rs. 2,85,09,430.95/-. However
the user agency has deposited Rs.
2,22,25285/- against Penal NPV,
Therefore the user agency needs to
deposit the balance amount of Rs.
62,84,145.95/- towards Penal NPV online
in CAMPA account.

As per the compliance report submitted by the%
Deputy Conservator of Forests, Nagpur and|
forwarded by the Conservator of Forests (T),“
Nagpur, as per approved demand letter theli
payments are deposited to CAMPA as below

|
3) NPV : (difference) Rs. 16,45,441.84/- |

4) Penal NPV:(difference) Rs. 62,84,145.95/-

Total Rs. 79,29,587.79/-
(Seventy nine lakh twenty nine thousand ﬁve]
hundred eighty seven& seventy nine paisa
only) is paid from Bank of Baroda, Amravati
vide UTR details as below to Ad-Hoc CAMPA
through e-portal (https://parivesh.nic.in).

Bank UTR No. BARBR52025052100917821
dated 21/05/2025. Rs. 79,29,587.79/-

Encl.: Exhibit-2 and the screenshot shot of
payment made and payment status as per
Parivesh portal !




iv. | In compliance of condition no. (xxiii), the | As per the compliance report submitted by the
user “agency has not submitted the | Deputy Conservator of Forests, Nagpur and
undertaking specific to the condition | forwarded by the Conservator of Forests (T),
which needs submission. Nagpur, undertaking for abiding any other
condition that the Ministry of Environment,
Forests & Climate Change may stipulate from
time to time in the interest of conservation,
protection and development of forests &
Wildlife SBWL & NBWL approval is
attached.

Encl.: Exhibit-3

In the view of the above, it is requested to forward this compliance to Government of India
for approval under Van (Sanrakshan Evam Samvardhan),1980 at the earliest.
Encl: As above 2 copies.

ef\ﬁ@
7%
(Naresh Zurmure)

Addl. Principal Chief Conservator of Forests
& Nodal Officer

Copy to:
I. The Conservator of Forests (T), Nagpur.
2, The Deputy Conservator of Forests, Nagpur.
3. The Executive Engineer, EHV Project Division MHETCL, Prakash Sarita, A Wing, Groun
Floor, Admin Building, Morshi Road, Amravati.
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to 220 KY Warud subslation Transmission line ig It

in Tuluks Katol, District Nagpur

S,

. . COMI’I,IANCIC REPORT
MoFF & CC fotter wo O ML Y,
Querry Compliance

N g TYMy o s s 1 dmranuIrT—IA -

02V NGP, D1L26/5/2025.

ersion of 6.07 . '
6.0760 ha. of forest Jagg (Zudpi jungle) for laying of 220 KV Kalmeshwar Substation

in the State of Maharashtra (FP/MHITRANS/38296/2019}

avour of MSETCL, EHV Project Division, Amravall

Conditions

—

Complinnees I

In compliance of condition No. (ii}, the State |
Governmenl has nol submilted Action Taken
Reporl in view of action inmtiated by the

| Regional Office. Nagpur under section 3308
of  Van  (Sanrakshan  Lvam Sarmvardhan)
Adbmiyam, 1980 (as applicable),

As per the compliance report submitied by User
Agency & DCF Nagpur, In the conlext of ensunng
required action with reference 1o the provision af
IAD of the Adhingam. the delarls are lreaddy
subnutted in the carlier comphances by the Depuly
Conservator of Foresis (1) MNagpur letier no. LDesk-
11/Conservationf 1072, dt.22/11/2023 which has been
forwarded by this office vide letter no. Desk-
10/Land/1266. 413071172023 to Noda] Office, Nagpur
which has been submitted to Govi. ol Maharashira
vide letter no. Desk-17/FCA/2598, dl. 05/12/2023
regarding violalions and action taken repert. (Copy
enclosed)

In compliance of condition no. iv (a). the User
Agency has deposited Rs 5819471 - towands
NPV llowever, the proposed area  lor
diversion is having Density 0.4 and Eco-Class
Il and NPV rates for the same s Rs
12,28590/- per ha as per revised rales.
Therefore the user agency needs 1o deposit Rs.
74,04,912.84/- againsi NPV, However the user
agency has deposited an amount ol Rs
58.19.4714 apainst NPV, Therelore the user
agency needs 1o deposit the balance amount of
Rs. 10,45.441.84/- towards NPV online in
CAMPA accounl,

As per the compliance report submilted by User
Agency & DCF Nagpur, as per the approved demand
fetter the paymenis are deposited o0 CAMPA as below ‘
. NPV - (difference) Rs. 16,453,441 84.- r
2. Penal NPV:{dilference) Rs. 62,84,145.95:- {

|

Total Rs. 79,29,587.79/-

(Sevenly nine lakh twenly nine thousand live hundred
vighly seven & sevenly mine paisa only) is paud rom l
Bank of Bareda, Amravati vide UTR details as below
0 Ad-Hoc CAMPA through e-
portal{hups.parivesh.nic.in).

Baok UTR No. BARBRS52023052100917821 dated
2140542025, Rs. 79,29,587.79/-

iii

Agency has deposited Rs.  2.22,25.285:-
towards Penal NPV. it is reporled thal
vialation covers an area of 4.04) ha classilied
as Eco-Class 11 wuth a densily ol 0.4 and
NPV rates for the same is Rs. 12.28,590 per
ha as per revised rates, Therefore the user
agency needs to deposit Rs. 2,85,00,430.95/-.
However the user agency has deposited Rs.
2.22.25.285/- againsl Penal NPV, Therefore the
user agency needs to depost the  bakince
amount of Rs. 02,84,145 95 wwords Penal
NPV online in CAMPA account.

In compliance of condilion no. iv (bl. the User |
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ur of MSETCL,EHV Project Division, Amravati for laying of 220
arud substation transmission fine in Taluka- Katol, District- Nagpur -

Nagpur, Dated 28 /0 5—/2-0'2 5

1. Governtnent of India, MoEFCC Delhi E-Sign letter dated 16/05/2025

2. User Agency Letter No. MSETCL/EE/EHV/Proj/Dn/Amy/Tech/00924, dated 21/05/2025.

The Government of India vide letter under reference no.! has raised 3 points under section-2 of the Forest

ccordingly; we are submitted desired information on the 1 to 3 points as mentioned

Sr. Points
No.

Compliances

i [In compliance of condition No. (i), the State

Govemment has not submitted Action Taken
Report in view of action initiated by the Regional
Office, MNagpur under section 3A/3B of Van
(Sanrakshan Evam Samvardhan) Adhiniyam, 1980
 (as applicable).

In the context of emsuring required action with
reference to the provision of 3A/3B of the Adhiniyam.
the details are already submitted in the earlier
compliances by the Deputy Conservatar of Forests (T)
Nagpur letter no. Desk-11/Conservation/1072,
dt.22/11/2023 | which has been forwarded by CF,
Nagpur vide letter no. Desk-10/Land/1266,
dt.30/11/2023 to Nodal Office, Magpur which has been
submitted to Govt. of Maharashira vide letter no. Desk-
17/FCA/2598, di. 05/12/2023 regarding violations and
action 1aken report. (Copy enclosed)

ii | Iln compliance of condition no. iv (a), the User
Agency has deposited Rs, 58,19,471/~ towards
NPY. However, the proposed area for diversion is
having Density 0.4 and Eco-Class III and NPV
rates for the same is Rs, 12,28,590/- per ha as per
revised rates. Therefore the user agency needs to
deposit Rs. 74,64,912.84/~ against NPV, However
the user ageney has deposited an amount of Rs.
58,19.471/- against NPV. Therefore the user
agency needs to deposit the balance amount of Rs.
16,45,441.84/- towards NPV online in CAMPA
account.

As per the compliance report submined by User Agency, as
per the approved demand letter the payments are deposited (o
CAMPA as below

1. NPV : (difference) Rs. 16,4544} .84/~

2, Penal NPV (difference) Rs. 62,84,145.9554

Total , Rs. 79,29,587.79/- |
(Seventy nine lokh twenty nine thousand five hundred eighty ;
seven & scventy nine paisa only) is paid from Bank of |
Baroda, Amravali vide UTR deteils a5 below 1o Ad-Hoc
CAMPA through c-portal(htips://parivesh.nic.in).

Bank UTR No. BARBR52025052100917821 dated
21/05/2025. Rs, 79,25,587.79/-

Encl.: Exhibit-2 and the, screenshot shot of payment,made. |

and payment status;as,per-Parivesh pomal _ .. 7"

jii | In compliance of condition no. iv (b), the User
Agency has deposited Rs. 2,22,25285/- towards
Penal NPV. It is reported that violation covers an
area of 4.641 ha classified as Eco-Class II] with a
density of 0.4 and NPV rates for the same is Rs,
12,28,590 per ha as per revised rates. Therefore the
user agency needs to deposit Rs, 2,85,09,430.95/-.
However the user agency has deposited Rs.
2,22,25,285/- against Penal NPV, Thercfore the
user agency needs to deposit the balance amount of
Rs. 62,84,145.95/- towards Penal NPV onlihe in
CAMPA account.

As per approved dgmand! leteTahe PaY AT
CAVBARSRIGH, o o, ot
1L NPV : (differenice)l -
2. Penal NPV {dificrence)

Total R
(Seventy niine lakhitwenty,
seven & sevenly ning pii
Beroda, Amsavatiivide UTR

camA\t.hiéu_éiffﬁé?ﬁ%ﬁf}i laarivedtiiciin), -
Baok UTR o IBARBRY2025052100917821;  deted -
SIS B9 RIA0N: 2R !

iv | In compliance of condition no. (xxiii), the user
ageney has not submitted the undentaking speeific

to the condition which needs submission.
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Maharashtra State Electricity Transmission Co. Ltd.
(CIN No.U40103MH20055GC153646)

From,

Executive Engineer,

EHV Project Division,

Prakash Sarita. Administrative Building,
A-Wing, Ground Floor, 220KV substation, Morshi
road, Amravati - 444 603

Lmail .- eel6204 mahatransco.in
Phone No. 0721 - 2669168

To.
Deputy Conservator of Forests

Nagpur Forest Division
Nagpur

Refl.: MSETCI/EE/ENV/Project Din/Amravati/Tech/ Hﬂ O O 9 2 4.’ Date: 2170572025

Sub.:

Diversion ol 6.0760 11a Forest land for Construction of 220KV Kalmeshwar - Warud
Transmission Line.

- Proposal No. FIYMIFTRANS/3829672019
- Query Compliance to conditions at in-principal (Stage- 1 ) Approval for final approval

regarding

Rel: 1) Query letter from MoEI'CC Delhi E-Sign letter dated 16/05/2025
2) Y.0.L. No. Desk-11/Conservation/C R, 487/ 472 /2023-26 dated 16/05/2025 for demand letter
3) Demand leiter uplonded at PARIVESH and approval thereof on 21/05/2025
4) Payment to CAMPA as per approved demand letter Rs. 79,29.587.79/- on date 21/05/2025

Dear Sir,

Please find compliance to the conditions stipulated vide query letter from MoEFCC Delhi as below.

SN | Conditions Compliances

i in compliance of condition No. (ii), the | DCF has requested to comply this point.
Stale  Government has not  submitted
Action Taken Report in view of action
initiated by the Regional Office, Nagpur
under section 3A/3B of Van (Sanrakshan
Evam Samvardhan) Adhiniyam, 1980 (as
applicable).

ii In compliance of condition no. iv (a), the | As per approved demand letter the payments are
User Agency has deposited Rs, | deposited to CAMPA as below

C - . - :
58,19.471/- 1owards P:IPV.‘HO\"-'E\CF. -r.hc 1) NPV : (difference) Rs. 16.45.44] 84/-
proposcd area for diversion is having [y penal NPV:(difference) Rs. 62.84,145.95/-
Density 0.4 and Eco-Class 11l and NPV
rates for the same is Rs. 12.28,590/- per ha | Total Rs. 79.29,587.79/-
as per revised rates. Therefore -the user (Seventy ninc lakh twenty nine thousand five
agency  meeds o deposit  Rs. | ) oq0 eighty seven & scventy nine paisa only) is
74.64,912.84/- against NPV. flowever the | paid from Bank of Baroda. Amravati vide UTR
user agency has deposited an amount of | details as below to Ad-Hoe CAMPA through e-
. Rs. 58,19,471/- against NPV. Therefore | Poral(ittps:/parivesh.nic.in).
1
S
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ihe user sgeney needs fo deposit the
balance amomnl of Rs. |6.45.441 84/
tO\\'ﬂl‘dS NPV Ol‘llillc in (‘A]\JPA acconnt.

Bank (TR No. BARBRS2025052100917821 dated
21/05/2025. Rs. 79.29,587.79/-

Encls Lxhibit-2 and the screenshot shol of payment
made and paymenl status as et Parivesh poral

In compliance ol condition no. iv (b), the
Ulser Ageney has deposited Rs,
2.22.23.285/- towards Penal NPV, Tt is
reported that vielation covers an arca of
4.641 lin classilied as Eeo-Class [ with
s density of 0.4 and NPV rales for the
same is Rs. 12.28,590 per ha as per
revised rales. Therelore the user agency
needs 1o deposit Rs. 2,85.00,430.95/-,
However the user ageney has deposited
Rs. 22225 285/ against Penal NPV,
Therefore {he user agency needs to
deposit the balance amount of Rs.
62.84,145.95/- towards Penal NPV online
in CAMPA account.

As per approved demand letter lhe payments are
deposited to CAMPA as helow

3) NPV : (difference} Rs. 16.45,441.84/-
4) Penal NPVi(dilTerence) Rs. 62.84,145.95/-

Total Rs. 79,29.587.79/-

(Scvenly nine lakh twenty nine lhot_Jsand f'n{e
hundred cighty seven & sevenly nine paisa only) is
paid from Bank of Barada, Amravati vide UTR
details as below to Ad-floc CAMPA through e-
pnrml(l_i_l_lps:llpnrivcsh.nic.in).

Bank UTR No. BARBR52025052100917821 dated
21/05/2025. Rs. 79.29.587.79/-

Enel.: Exhibit-2 and the screenshot shot of payment
made and payment status as per Parivesh portal.

in compliance of condition no. (xxiii). the
user agency has not submitied the
undertaking specific to the condition
which needs submission.

Undertaking for abiding any other condition that the
Ministry of Environment, Forests & Climate Change
may stipulate from time to time in the interest of
conscrvation, protection and development of forests
& wildlifc SBWL & NBWL approval is attached.

Encl.: Exhibil-3

Kindly forward the compliance to the office of the CCF Nagpur for onward submission and issuance of the
working permission and recommendation for final approval.

Encl: 1) Copy of query lelter

2) Copy of Demand letter,

Thanking you
Yours Faithfully

-

{Mangesh Palsé
Executive Engineer(l/C)
EHV Project Division,
MSETCL, Amravati.

3} Undertakings for compliances and Annexures as above
4} Payment screen shots for amounts paid to CAMPA,

Copy to : 1) Superintending Engineer £EHYV Project Circle Amravati,
2) The Addl. Ex. Engineer § & | Sub Pivision Awravati

3) The CCF (T) Foresi cirele Yavaunal,

"W
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Query Compliance

Ofﬁée of the Principal Chief Conser

AT aminis frn

Maharashira

Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & Nodal Officer,
Ist Floor, B Wing, Van Bhiavan, Ramgiri Road, Civil Lines, Nagpur- 440 001
Tel.No.: 0712~ 2556916 . E-mail: apecfodal@mohaforest,zov.in

vator of Forests (Head of Forests

State.

/

yd

Ta,

No.Desk-17/ FCA-81 | PLD-3829

Nagpur-440 001, Date: D%)/12/2023

Principal Secretary (Forests),
Revenue and Forest Depariment,
Mantralaya, Mumbai-32.

Sir,

Sub: Proposal for diversion of 6.0760 ha. Reserve Forest Land

for laying of 220 KV

Kalmeshwar Substation to 220 KV Warnd substation Transmission Line in Nagpur District

in the state of Maharashtra.

Ref: 1) Go*;rermnent of India, MoEF&CC, Integrated Regional Office, Nagpur letter No, FC-II/
MEI-216/2023-NGP/11930, Dt. 25/07/2023.
2) The Conservator of Forests (T), Nagpur Letter no. Desk-10/Land/CR ] 096/23-24/1266,

Dt. 30/11/2023.

The Government of India,

reference No.1 has raised 03 points.
Accordingly, Conservator of Forests (T). Nagpur vide letier under reference No.2 has submitted the

compliance reports on 03 points to this office. The com

MoEF&CC, Integrated Regional Office, Nagpur vide leticr under

pliance report on 03 points as desired by the

Government of India vide leiter dated 25/07/2023 is being subimitted as under:

¢ [Nagpur /2538

Sr.
No.

Query

Compliance

I

The detailed violation report including the nature and
extent of the violation, action taken by the State Forest
Department under IFA, 1927 and FCA, 1980 along
with the relevant documents shall be submitted Dby the
state government. The name of the offcials
responsible for the violation from the User Agency. as
well as the State Forest Department need to be
Indicated.

As per the Compliance submitted by Daputy
Conservator of Forest, Nagpur and Forwarded by
Conservator of Forests, Nagpur. The detailed violation
report including the name of the officials responsible
for the violation is enclosed herewith as Annexure 1,

The State Government shall submit 2 detail report on
why the violation has not been recorded and stopped
by the State Forest Department at the time of
violation, as it has been reported that violation was
conducted n the year 2010 and reported in 2015-16

As per the Compliance submitted by Deputy
Conservator of Forest, Nagpur and Forwarded by
Conservator of Forests, Nagpur, The legal status of
lund shown as Zudpi Jungle as per revenue record in 6
Distriet, ie. Nagpwr, Wardha, Gondia, Wardha,
Chandrapurg:Gadchiroli in  Vidarbha region of
Maharashtra State. The Government of Maharashtra
vide order dated 6 November 1987, the Zudpi Jungle
tand should not be consider as forest Jand, then GOI,
MOEF, letter dated 12 February 1992 ¢larified that the

E\}\\

aBaan

8.9, () i
SR S,
.. 2L 2
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Zudpi Jungle land shall attract al] the provision of
Forest Conservation Act, 1980, _
As per the direction of GOl, Zndpi Jungle was
categorized in various paris. The land which is found
to be suitable for foresiry management point of view
was handed over to forest department since the year
1997. Most of the Zudpi Jungle land is in seattered
and not bermanently demarcated ig ground,
unknowingly the work was carried out by the User
Agency, and hence the violation has not been recorded
and stopped by the Field staff at that time of execution
of the work. Field Officers who ar¢ responsible for the
violation, enquiry, and disciplinary action have been
propesed against them,

The patch of existing alignments comes under the
norms of forest land, The project affected forest land
shows as Proposed Reserved Forest (Notified vnder
section 4 of IFA 1927) was originally recorded as
Zudpi Jungle.

The Project Authority has executed consfruction of 3
foundation & stringing at places on forest jand on the
survey mo, 238,63 of SalaiRithig&swvey no, 21 of
Bhajipani of Katoltaluka and thereby violation of
forest act from the year 2014 to 2018. The work in this
area is stopped and POR had filed against Project
Authority on dated 30.06.2020 for Survey No.63 & 28
of MauzaSalaiRithi of Kato] Range vide POR No.
04892/122280/2023 and again POR had filed against
Project Authority on dated 04.05.2023 for Survey No,
21 of MaujaBhajipani of Kato] Range vide POR. No.
04894/124578/2021. The copies of POR are enclosed
as Annexure Y1

User Agency shall take prior approval of the
NBWL/SBWL and updated status shall be submitted,

approval under section-2 (ii) of Fores

3. The Execuiive Engineer, BHV

As per the Compliance  submitted by Deputy
Conservator of Forest, Nagpur and Forwarded by
Conservator of Forests, Nagpur, The proposal for
NBWL is submitted to GOM on 01/02/2023,

The copy of the recommendation letter by Chief
Wildlife Warden, M. §, Nagpur is enclosed as
Annexure 111,

In view of the above, it is requested that the Government of Maharashtra may kindly be moved for

Tnel: As above3 Copies

Copy for information & necessarv acfion:
1. The Conservator of Forests (T),
2. The Deputy Conservator of Forests, Nagpur Forest Division, Nagpur,

Project Division, MSETCL, Amravati, .

t Conservation Act, 1980, at the earliest,

Youns,sincerely @

(, ?}‘ 6-\‘\4}(.

Naresh Zurmure)
Addl, Principal Chief Conservator of Forests
& Nodal Officer

Nagpur Forest Division, Nagpur.
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Office of the Deputy Conservator of Foyests, Nagpur Division, Nagpuy

MNew Administrative Building Vanbhavan, Near Government Press, Zero Miles. Nagpur-440001.

Tele No.0712 2565624, e-mail dveina uri@mahaforest.oov.in
=S (0 20908, el gvelnngpur@mahaiorest.gov.in)

Sub: - Diversion of 6.0760 ha of forest land in favour of MSETCL, EHY Project Division, Amravati for laying of 220KV
Kalmeshwar substation to 220KV Warud substation transmission line in Taluka- Katol, District- Nagpur.
Submission of Compliances towards observations received,

No, Degk-11/Conservation/CR. 498/2023-24/ yo;{ 2 Nagpur, Dated 2Q 1. 20 23

To,
The Conservator of Forests,
Nagpur Circle, Nagpur.

Ref.:- 1. Gol, Moef, IRQ Office, Nagpur letter No.F,No. FC-IIAMH-216/2023-NGPf 11930, Dated 25/07/2023.
===+ 2 Maharashive State Electricity Frans. Co.Ltd Amravati letter No.EE/EHV/Proj/DufAmmt/Teth/ AREMNG.2 132,

Dated 03/08/2023.

- - LIET Y S s et e rr—— o e & s e . . r— . . e wma

This is with reference 10 the 1 1o 3 queries raised by the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change,

In this context point wise 1eply is as nnder,

Sr. . Query ) Complianee
No.
I The detailed violation report including the nature and | The detailed violation report including the name of the
extent of the violation, action talen by the State Forest | officiais responsible for the violation is enclosed
Department under IFA, 1927 and FCA, 1980 along | herewith ag Annexurel,
with the relevant documents shall be submitted by the
state  government. The name of the officials
responsible for the violation from the User Agency as
well as the Siate Forest Department need to be
indicated,
The State Government shall submit a detail report on | The legal status of Jand shown ag Zudpi lungle as per
why the violation has not heen recorded and stopped | revenue record in 6 District. j.e. Nagmr, Wardha,
by the State Forest Department at the time of Gondia, Wardha, Chandrapur & Guadchiroli in
violation, as it has been reported that violation was | Vidarbha region of Maharashira State, The
conducted n the year 2010 and reported in 2015-16 Government of Maharashtra vide order dated 6
November 1987, the Zudpi Jungle land should not be
consider as forest land, then GOL MOEF, letter dated
12 February 1992 clarified that the Zudpi Jungle land
shall atfract all the provision of Forest Conservation
Act, 1980,
As per the direction of GOI, Zudpi Jungle was
categorized in various parts. The land which is found
io be suitable for forestry management point of view
was handed over to forest depariment since the year
1997, Most of the Zudpi Jungle land is in scattered
and not permanently demarcated in  ground,
unknowingly the work was caried out by the User
Ageuncy, and hence the violation has not been recorded
and stopped by the Field staff at that time of execution
of the work, Field Officers who are responsible for the
violation, enquiry, and disciplinary action have beep
proposed against them, ‘
The patch of existing alignments comes under the
norms of forest land. The project affected forest land
shows as Proposed Reserved Forest (Notified under
section 4 of IFA 1927) was originally recorded as
Zndpi Jungle.
The Project Authority has executed construction of 3
foundation & stringing at places on fores! land on the
survey no. 28,63 of Salaj Rithi & survey no. 21 of

b




Bhajipani of Katol taluka and thereby violation of
forest act from the year 2014 to 2018, The work in this
are2 is stopped and POR had filed against Project
Authority on dated 30.06.2020 for Survey No.63 & 28
of Mauza Salai Rithi of Katol Range vide POR No.
04892/122280/2023 and again POR had filed against
Project Authority on dated 04.05.2023 for Survey No.
21 of Mauja Bhajipani of Katol Range vide POR No.
04894/124578/2021. The copies of POR are enclosed
as Annexure I1

The proposal for NBWL is submitted to GOM on
(1/02/2023,

The copy of the recommendation letier by Chief
Wildlife Warden, M. S. Nogpur is enclosed =2s
Annexure [},

- B :
1 -:5::
- User Agency shall take prior approval of the
NBWL/SBWL and updated status shail be submitted.
- . Enclosure= As above.,

O

Copy submitted to the Additional Prinei

information.

et e ipms

4 -—.llwo‘ LTS e . -—
(Or. Bha‘réa‘t’,S'i':Tgh Hada)
Deputy Conservator of Farests,
Nagpur Division, Nagpur

pal Chief Conservator of Forests and Nodal Officer, M.S. Nagpur for




: Mnmme T
ANNEXURE — 1

YIOLATION REPORT

The Maharashtra State Electricity Transmission Company Limited (MSETCL), Government
of Maharashtra Undertaking, has decided to take up constuction of 220 kV Kalmeshwar-Warud

Transmission Line for augmentation of the electricity grid network towards increasing demand of

power in the Warud region.

The total length of the project streich selected for construction of the line is 67.253 kms, Part

of this line is passing through forest area of (1) GutNo. 74 of Village Pardi (Gotmare) 0.4375 Ha, (2)
.. Gut No. 34 of Village Bordoh 0.0980 Ha. 3) Gut No. 48 of Village Pathar ..0.1295 Ha,(4) Gut .
No&716:21 of Village Bhajipani 1.1130 Ha(S) Gut No. 126,116,89,70 of Village Dongargaon
19565 Ha, (6) Gut No.63,28 Village of Salai Rithi 13155 Ha (7) Gut No. 68,63 of Village Karla
0.4865 Ha from Katol Range and (8) Gut 88, 64 Villlage Tarabordi 0.4375 Ha from Kondhali Range
of Nagpur Forest Division, The proposed line requires diversion of Total 6,0760 Ha in Nagpur Forest
Division. Therefore the construction of this line requires forest clearance from Ministry of

Environment Forest and Climate change (GOI).

The diversion of forest area has been limited to the minimum that satisfies the standards of
Central Board of Irigation and Power. As the project line is passing through the middle of the forest
area, avoiding forest area is not possible. Alternatives has been examined and found that no better
option is available.

Part of construction of this line is done for erection of towers and stringing at places on forest
land and thereby violation of Forest Act from year 2014 t0 2018,

The work in this reach is stopped and proposal for approval nnder Forest (Conservation) Act
is submitted by the Project Authority.

As the proposal is for construction of transmission line and there is no suitable alternative for
the same and project authority has submitted the proposal for ebtaining approval from Government of

India. Henee, it is required to process the proposal for diversion of Forest Land (Zudpi Jungile) under
the provisions of Section 2 of Forest Conservation Act, 1980.

Report regarding violation of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 for consideration of the
commitiee consiituted nnder the Chairmanship of the Chief Secretary. vide Govt. of
Maharashtra, Revenne and Forest Department G.R. No. FLD-1089/475/Part-2/P-10, dated 2nd

December 1991
L. Name of the Agency Maharashira State Electricity Transmission Company Lid.
EHY Projects Division, Amravati.
2, Name of the Project Construction of 220 KV Kalmeshwar-Warnd Transmission
. line,
2A) | Whether the project is under EGS or | Not applicable.
plan )
3 Location .
A)F.8. No. /Compt. No, Salai Rithi - 25,63
B) Village t Karla- 68,63
Bhajipani - 6,7,16,21




- t

C) Taluka ﬁato!
toir agpur
4, IEE}D c?}csgg:e of Technical Sanction MS%LTCL/COTL/ Proj/EPC/SS2-B/13481
Date: 31/08/2010,
5. |No." & date of Administrative | 34/4 Date: 18/10/2008
Approval
6 (A) | Period of work on forest Jand
C) Date of starting the work A) 2014
D) Date of stopping the work B) 2018
(B) { Period of work on non forest land
C) Date of starting the work A) 2010
D) Date of stopping the work B) Work in progyess.
8. Details of work done on forest area
Sr. | Ttem/Name | shownon | Sur/ Forest | Extent | Amount | Amouni Legal
No ("8f Structure T 'm4p GutNo."(asd™ | “of | Sarcfidne " “Spent ™| Statiis’
enclosed involve | violatio | d on the on
as din non item violatio
the forest stated non
Item land Cost (Rs) ftem
(Inha)) | (Inha.) No. 2
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
1 | Construction Map 28,63 1,792 -— 11.938.59 | 8020 Proposed
of 3 Enclosed | of Sajaj Lacs Reserved
Toundation Rithi & Forast
& stringing 21 of
at placeson | Bhajipa
Torest land ni
9. | Period of Work :-
Sr. No. Ttem of work [ Quantity Period of work done
I, Construction of 3 Towers 2014
10. | Name of officers responsible for violation,
Sr, . | Name of Designation Period of Remarks
No. | Officer violation
1 | Shri. B.S. Amale Assistant 2014-16
Engineer, MSETCL
2 | Shii. S.G. Patki Line Technician 2014-18
3 | Shri. A.X.Makds, The Then Range 2014-16
Forest Officer, Kaiol
4 Shri. 8.D. Chate, The Then 2014-16
Round Officer, Kato]
5 Shri G.M Gaikwad 2014-16
The Then Round Officer, Isapur
6 Shri. V.H, Mankawade 2014-16
The Then Forest Guard Katol
7 Shri. V.P.Dongare 2014-16
The Then Forest Guard Isapur
1. | Whether the violation case fiis in the | No.
eriteria’s specified in G.R. Revenue &
Forest Department No, FLD-1089/
C.R.475/Part-2/F-10 dated 21/9/1993,




114)

If yes in which para

Not applicable.

12,

If not why

Since the criteria specified in the GR pertain to
projects related to Irrigation Department.

13.

Action proposed by the Agency against the officers responsible for violation.

Sr.

2
S

Name of Officer

Designation

Remarlks

Shri. B.S. Amale

Assistant Engineer, MSETCL

Action initiated

Shii. 8.G. Patki

Line Technician

Action initiated

Shri. AKX .Makde,

The Then Range Forest Officer, Kaiol

Action initiated

Shri. S8.D, Chate,

The Then Round Officer, Katol

Action Initiated

Shri G.M Gaikwad

The Then Round Officer, Isapur

Action initiated

Gh|wn] L] —

Shri. V.H. Mankawade

The Then Forest Guard Katol

Action initiated

~)

Shri. V.P.Dongare

The Then Forest Guard Isapur

Action initiated

14

Deputy conservator of forests remarks as | Yes. Agreed.

to whether he agrees with the above

details:

The Following remarks has been made as under:

1. POR had filed against Project Authority on dated
30.06.2020 for Survey No.63 & 28 of Mauza Salai
Rithi of Katol Range vide POR No.
04892/122280/2023.

2. POR had filed against Project Authority on dated
04.05.2023 for Survey No2l of Mauja Bhajipani of
Katol Range vide POR No. 04894/124578/2021.

2. As the proposal is for construction of 220 KV D/C
Transmission Line and there is no suitable alternative
for the same and project authority has submitted the
proposal for obtaining approval from Government of
India. The proposal is recommended subject to
agency shall pay penalty for violation equal to Net
Present Value (NPV) of forest land per hector for
each year of violation from date of actual diversion
reported in violation report of MSETCL, with
maximum upto 5 (five) times the NPV plis 12%
simple interest ill the deposit is made.

(Dr. Bharat Singh Hada)
Dy. Conservator of Forests
Nagpur Division, Nagpur

15

Remarks of Chief Conservator of Forests:

Sepavate tepor Mo atbached.
Signature
Napie (Sreelakshii A,)

Conservator of Forests (Territorial)
Neagpur Cirele, Naspur




i6 Remarks of the Principal Chjef
Conservator of Forests
Signature
Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, M.S., Nagpur
.17 Remarks of the Principal Chief Conservator of Forest

Signature

Principal Chief Conservator of
Forests, M.S., Nagpur




OFFICE OF THE CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS (TERRITORIAL}, NAGPUR CIRCLE, NAGPUR.

VANBHAVAN, Near Government Prass, NAGPUR-440 003,
Egiall-ccftn_n_gw@n1ahafures;.guv.in, PHONE NO,0712-2562250

Subject:-Forest Land-Nagpur
Proposal for diversion of 6.0760 bha. Forest Land for laying of 220 KV Kalmeshwar
Substation to 220 KV Warud substation Transmission line in Nagpur District in the State

of Maharashtra.( FPAMH/TRANS/38296/201 N

Comments of the Conservator of Forest (T) Nagpur Circle, Nagpur on the violation Report,

Proposal for diversion of 6.0760 ha. Forest Land for laying of 220 KV Kalmeshwar
Substation to 220 KV Warud substation Transmission line in Nagpur District in the State of
Maharashtra.(FP/MI-I/TRANS/SSE%QDJ9)had been received by (his office and the remarks of this
office is as follows:

1) The forest area where violation happened was originally recorded ag Zudpi Jungle land

which is proposed reserved forest (notified u/s 4 of 1A 1927).

2) The Project Authority has executed consiruction of 3 foundation & stringing at places on -

3) As the proposal is for construction of Transmission Line, connecting Kalmeshwar Substation
0 220 KV Warud Subslation, there is ng suitable allernative for the same and project
authority has submited the broposal for obtaining approval [rom Governmen( of India.

4) The violation may be condoned by charging NPV a; 5 limes of the NPV plus 12% simple
interest til] the deposit is made over the area of 6.0760 ha.

5) The following conditions may be imposed upon the Project authority,

a. Minimum distance between electrical conductar 3.9 melers, i exceeds the wingspan -
of the largest birds found in the area,
b. To avoid accidental collision of birds with power lines, suitable mitigation measures

like bird diverts should be planned at suitable locations.

e

(Sreelakshmi, A)
Conservalor , of Forests(T),
Nagpur.

446
land
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» English Translation *

1. Executive Engiheer, EHV Project Division, MSECTL, Amravati,
2. The contractor canying out the work concerned

* To be sent to Divisional Forest Officer ' * Office Copy
* To be sent to the Circle Officer o _ * Second Copy
T S e e ..’.*.T.hilgd.Qﬁ‘giﬂﬂl.QQP}' ..... ,

ijess s s ---v. S dpmmp S e PRI et b aelts s e aael,
L. Shri, Narayan Xrushnaji Valke :Resident of Xatol
2, Shir, Amit Janrao Thoyar : Resident of Digras

: First Tnformation Report of forest crime
No.82/22 ©t - Dater30/06/2020 -(Details to be given by
. _ - Cizcle officer)

Beat Avea : Tsapur Cirele : Isapur Date of Fi]irig

Details of Crime : While patrolling beat area, illegal electrical line Date of Despach
Towers were seen on forest land

Where did it happen: Village Salai Rithi Forest Smvey No. 63 area Serial Circle Crime
100 sqm, village Salai Rithi Forést Survey No. 28 in Tower encroachment

100 sqm ares . Investigations are in pocess.

Encroachment area is shown in the map

Reported nnder Maharashtra New Reveme Act 1966 section 53-54 .
. Indian Forest Act, 1927 section 26 Da

@ Signature
What arrangements were made for imprisonment; Date of Filing: Circle Guard or Ranger
Goods stuck Divisional Order No
What did he arrange Divisional Crime Notebook No.
Place Date
Isapur Signature
Date : 30/06/2020 Sdr- Divisional Forest Officer
(V.P. Dongare)
RFO, Isapur
¥
Eeeuutiu%er
EH.Y, Piojeefe Division,
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e Bnglish Transiation *

First Information Report — Forest Crime
(Maharashira Forest Code Volume 2, Section 6. 12)

1. No./Year (4984/2021 2, Date 06/04/2021

————t bt

124578
3 Beat Aren: Kaila 4, Circle : Katol 5. Forest Range :Ke;tol 6. Fore.sF ]?it_.r.isiog : Na%purm o

- .. 1 Pecticulars of the offenss (if there is insuificient space for vrziting, write on the back page. If there is more
" writing, use separate ‘A4 size paper and enclose with all copiss)

Suspected accused No. 1 : Executive Engineer BHY Project Division Amravali. _
' 2 : Confractor , carrying out: the work conicerned has encroached land owned by forest
@ depariment in survey no. in 21, A. case was registered for trespassing and erecting
eleckicity Tower 1 without permission.

8. Details regarding seizure: Pact of Forest Department Survey no. 21 Total Area 1. 49,
Avea encroached by suspeetd accused 6.5 X 6.5=42.25 square meler,

9. Suspect’s delails : (If found - name, age, address should be mentioned. If unknown, record the same)
. 1-Executive Engineer EHV Project Division Amrzvati,
2 - The contractor carrying out the work concermed.
10. Place of cdme: (Latitude and longitude should be recorded as per GPS wherever possible.)
Village Bhajipani Survey No. 21 total Area 1.49Ha
(Northing: 217 18'27", Easting : 780 357 24

11. Acts and Sections (Sections and Acts which are prima facie applicable in the case of crime should be writien)
Bections 53, 54 of the Maharashita Land Revenue Act, 1966, etc

12. Other notes : (If necessary ) Type of encroached forest land — Zudpi Jungle. An iron fowerl number of
approximately 30 meters height was found illegally copstucted.

13, Place of Registration of Crime: Village Bhajipani Survey No. 21

14. Sisnature, Name, and Designation of the Reporting Officer: N. B. Chavan, Forest Grard, Katol Bit

(Place Copy/Forester copy/Ranger copy/ Deputy conservator of Forest copy should matk as (¥ymark.)
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*English Tranglation™

Office of The Deputy Conservaior Forest Nagpur
(3" Floor,New administration Building,Van Bhavan, near Government Press, front of zero mile, civil line,
Nagapur- 440001. Tel. phone No. 0712-2565624, Bmail dycfnagpur@mahaforest.gov.in)

Subject: Village Salai Rithi, Survey No. 28, 63, & Village Karla Survey No. 68, 63, construction of fower by
encroachment on forest land of Forest Deparfment.

Letier No. Desk-11/Forestland/Project No. 492 /2022-23/2646 Nagpur Date : 06/11/2023

Reference : 1) EE,EHV Project Division MSETCE., Amravati Letter No. EE/EHV/Const/DV-1 / NGP /
Tech/Forest/743, Date 21/05/2020,

2) Ceggral Govt. fetier No, FC-I/MH-216/2033/NGP/11930, Date 25/07/2023.

With referénce to the above letter No, 1, received from the Execative Engineer under Clause 2 of the Forest
(Conservation) Act, 1980, The proposal for 220 K. V DC from Kalameshwar to Warnd through trausmission 6. 0760
Ha forest land diversion received by this office has been registered online (FPAVIE/Trans/38296/2019) and hard copy
submitted to this office. - ' '

During the spot inspestion of the affected area in the submitted proposal by the undersigned, Village Salai Rithi in
Katol forest area, survey no. 28, 63, Village Karla Survey No, 68, 63 and Village Bliajipani Survey No, 21 Tt has been
seen that three towers have been constructed by the MSETCL department on the forest atea. This office has informed
that the said construction had been done ia the year 2015-16. The said case is related to the illegal encroachment on the
forest land and it is necessary to get the necessaty information about the action taken by ihe officers/employees related
to the said area in the year 2015-16 and the report from the stakeholders abont the actual situation and whether

preventive measires faken or not s required,

Village Salai Rithi, Survey no. 28, 63, Village Karla Survey No. 68, 63 and Village Bhajipani Survey No. 21 in the
case of encroachment on the land of the forest department and the illegal construction of the tower, the yeport of the
preventive action taken during their temre should be subinitted to this office wWith necessary disclosures and documents
within seven days. If your details with supporting documents are not received by this office within seven days, else it
should be noted that it will be presumed that no action is faken and no preventive measures are taken and disciplinary
action will be taken against thern.

(Dr. Bharat sing Hadda)
Deputy Conservatar,
Nagpur Forest Division, Nagpnr

To,

1. Shri A, K. Makade Forest Range officer Katol, Nagpur Forest Division, Nagpur
Through Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry, Amravati,
CC.: Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry, Amravati. forwarded with request {o send the information
and dated acknowledgment to
2. Shi. 8.D. Chate, The then Area Assistant Katol, Nagpur Forest Division, Nagpur
Through - Forest Range Officer, North Umred, Nagpur Forest Division Nagpur for information and dated
acknowledgment should be submitted to this office
3. Shri, V. H. Mankavade, The then Forest Guard Katol, Nagpur Forest Division, Nagpur
Through - Forest Range Officer, Katol, Nagpur Forest Division Nagpur for information and dated
acknowledgment should be submitted to this office
4. Shri. G. M.'Gailowad, The then Avea Assistant, isapur
Through - Deputy Director, Pench Tiger Reserve, Nagpur Forest Division Nagpur with request 1o send
acknowledgment with information
5, Shri. V.P. Dongare, the then Forest Guatd, Isapur.
Through - Forest Range Officer, Narkhed, Nagpur Forest Division Nagpur for information and deted
acknowledgment should be submitted to this office
A

Enecutlvs,lz%g{l%f
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Maharashtra State Electricity Transmission Co. Litd,

(Ciny No.U40109ME20055G C153646)

Office of The Executive Engineer,
EHV Projects Division, MSETCL,,
“Prakash Sarita”, A~Wing , Ground Floor,
Administrative Building,220 KV S/Stn Premises,
Morshi Road , Amrayati-444603, —— e e e
" "Ph: (0721) 2669168 (0)

R _ - - e-mail-ec1620@mahatransco.in - -

Ref. No. EE/EHV/Proi/Dn/Ami/ Tech/ 262, Date: 9_?7 02.[ 2.D 26
To,

Shri G.L. Mane,
Line Foreman

Subject: Warning letter regarding violation under FCA 1980 Act in 1/o consiruction of
220 kV Kalmeshwar Warnd Transmission line,

As per FCAI1980, to camy out any consiruction activity in forest area, it is necessary to obiain
permission from forest department. However, during construction of 220 KV EHV Kalmeshwar-
Warud transmission line, it is observed that some of the tower foundations/errections was
consiructed in forest arsa without permission of forest depariment.

It is noticed that enough care has not been taken by you, to identify forest boundaries before
carrying out any activity on forest area. This shows negligence on your part,

Thersfore, you are hereby sirictly warned not o do such aet in future or otherwise stict
action will be talen as per serviee regulations,

B

Executive Engineer,
EHY Projects Division,
Amravati,
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Maharashtra State Eleciricity Transmission Co. Litd.

(CIN No.U40100ME20058G C153646) i

Office of The Bxecutive Engineer, _
- KHYV Projects Division, MSET CL,
“Pralash Sarita”,” A-Wing , Ground Flo or,
Administrative Bujlding,220 XV S/Sin Premises,
Morshi Road , Amravati-4dd603, -
ToTTT T TTTUPRT0721) 2669168 (0)
- e-mail-eel (20@mahatranseon - - - - -+ - A

Ref. No. EE/BHV/Proj/Dn/Amt/ Tecly 3)62 Date: 0.5/ 64] 2020
To, '

ShriB.S, Amle,
Assistant Engineer (C)

Subject : Warning letter regarding violation under FCA 1980 Act in r/o construction of
220 'V Kalmeshwar Warnd Transmission line, :

As per FCA1980, to carry out any comstruction acfivity in forest area, it is necessary to obtain
permission. from forest department. However, during construction of 220 KV BHV Kalmeshwar-
Warud fransmission line, it is observed that some of the tower foundations/errections was
constructed in forest area withont permission of forest department.

It is noticed that enough care has not been taken by you, to identify forest boundaries before
oarrying out any activity on forest area, This shows negligence on your part,

Therefore, you are hereby strictly warned not to do such act in future or otherwise strict
action will be taken as per sexvice reguiations.

T

Executive Engineer,
EHV Projects Division,
' Amravati,

- T T A Al AW AL

UHLL YU QUT aNY®AcUVItY on forest area. This chnwie nanfiromnn me com. - .




Q'J FC-I/MH-216/2023-NGP

T a
]

Government of India
Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change
(Forest Conservation Division)
Fddedi v kk ek

Indira Paryavaran Bhawan,
Jor Bag Road, Aligani,

New Delhi — 110003

Dated: As per E-sign

To,

The Principal Secretary (Forests),
Government of Maharashira,
Mumbal.

Subject: Proposal for Ex-post facio approval of the Central Government
under section 2 (1) (ii) of the Van (Sanrakshan Evam Samvardhan)
Adhiniyam, 1980 forDiversion of 6.0760 ha of reserved forest land for laying
of 220 KV Kalmeshwar substation to 220 KV Warud substation transmission
line in favour of MSETCL, EHV Project Division, Amravati in Taluka - Katol,
District-Nagpur  in  the State of Maharashtra (Online  No.
FP/MH/TRANS/38296/2019) - regarding.

Madam/Sir,

| am directed to refer to the Government of Maharashtra ietter No. FLD-
2022/CR-309/F-10 dated 11.04.2025 (received in the Ministry on 28.04.2025) on
the above mentioned subject, forwarding the point-wise compliance report of
conditions stipulated in in-principle approval letter of even no. dated 20.03.2025
and to say that examination of same revealed following shortcomings:

i. In compliance of condition No. (i), the State Government has not submitted
Action Taken Report in view of action initiated by the Regional Office, Nagpur
under section 3A/3B of Van (Sanrakshan Evam Samvardhan) Adhiniyam,
1980 (as applicable).

ii. In compliance of condition no. iv (a), the User Agency has deposited Rs.
58,19,471/- towards NPV. However, the proposed area for diversion is having
Density 0.4 and Eco-Class Il and NPV rates for the same is Rs. 12,28,580/-
per ha as per revised rates. Therefore the user agency needs to deposit Rs.
74,64.912.84/- against NPV. However the user agency has deposited an
amount of Rs. 58,19,471/- against NPV. Therefore the user agency needs to
deposit the balance amount of Rs. 16,45,441.84/- towards NPV online in
CAMPA account.

iii. In compliance of condition no. iv (b), the User Agency has deposited Rs.
2,22,25,285/- towards Penal NPV. It is reporied that violation covers an area,
of 4.641 ha, classified as Eco-Class 11l with a density of 0.4 and NPV rates for
the same is Rs. 12,28,590 per ha as per revised rates. Therefore the user
agency needs to deposit Rs. 28,509,430.95/-. However the user agency has
deposited Rs. 2,22,25,285/- against Penal NPV. Therefore the user agency
needs to deposii the balance amount of Rs. 6,284,145.95/- towards Penal

Iff?&é/ﬂ(
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NPV online in CAMPA account.

iv. In compliance of condition no. (xxiii), the user agency has not submitted the

undertaking specific to the condition which needs submission.

Accordingly, it is requested {o furnish the above mentioned information to this
Ministry for further consideration of the proposal.

Yours sincerely,

Digitally signed by
SUNEET BHARDWA)

CTANEL Sd/f-
ggatsﬁé{; 03-2025 (Suneet Bhardwaj)

Assistant Inspecior General of Foresis

Copy to:

1.

o

The PCCF {(HoFF), Department of Foresi, Government of Maharashira,
Nagpur;

The Dy. DGF (Central), Regional Office, MoEF&CC, Nagpur;

The Nodal Ofiicer, Department of Forest, Government of Maharashtra,
Nagpur;

User Agency;

Monitoring Cell, FC Division, MoEF&CC, New Delhi for uploading on

'PARIVESH portal.

1£110784.22025
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B~ Forest Land- MNagpur
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Sr. Condition ’ Particulars i Area Amount " Remarks
“No- | Ne. _ L ¢ dn ha (In Rs.)
i iv. Net Present Walue _
i The User Ageney shall transfer the funds wowards the cost of

Net Present Value (NPV) of the forest land being diverted 6076 1645441 84.-
under this proposal in accordance with the MoEF&CC's
auidelines. {6.076x1228500/~=74649)2.84/-)
User Agency has deposited Rs.3819471/-
Difterence Amount 746491384/~ - 5819471/=164544 1.84/-
b The penalty for violation shall be equal to NPV of forest land
per liectare for each year of violation from the date of actual -
" diversion as reported by the inspecting officer with meximum
up to five {3) times the NPV plus 12 pereent simple imterest -
from the date of raising of such demand till the deposit is
made.
(Penal 1.641 x 1228590 x 5) = 28509430.95/- Rs
. Uiser Agency has deposited Rs.22225285/-
' Difference Amount 2830943 1/- - 22235235/-=6284145.95/- . o
__Total T T929s8T9
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NEFT RTGS CHALLAN

AGENCY COPY

Eﬁ%ﬂﬁ U Union Bank
MigsEm of lndla

TR AGvaml av ontg

NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for CAMPA Funds
Dafe : 21-05-2025

MAHARASHTRA STATE
ELECTRICITY
TRANSMISSION COMPANY
LTD CIN NO
U40109MH20065GC 153646

Agency Name.

Application No. 6438296656

MoEFI/SG File No. FC-II/MH-216/2023-NGP

Location. MAHARASHTRA

Address. EHV Construction Division,
M.S.E.T.C.L, Old Power
housa Campus, Near Duifrin

Hospital, AmravatiAmravati

Amount{in Rs) 7929588/-

Amount in Words :Seventy-Nine Lakh Twenly-Nine Thousand
Five Hundred and Eighty-Eight Rupees Only

BANK COFY

ag?ma' U Union Banik
Hiw {Bar of Indip

-cmmtuwn 2 st @ poabwaLnng
T

NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for CAMPA Funds
Date ; 21-05-2025

MAHARASHTRA STATE
ELECTRICITY
TRANSMISSION COMPANY
LTD CIN NO
U40108MH20055GC153646

Agency Name.

Application Ne. 6438296656

MoEFISG File No. FC-IIIMH-216/2023-NGP

Location, MAHARASHTRA

Address: ERV Construction Division,
M.S.E.T.C.L, Old Power
housa Campus, Near Duffrin

Hospital, Amravati Amravati

Amount(in Rs) 7929588/~

Amount in Werds :Sevenly-Nine Lakh Twenty-Nine Thousand
Five Hundred and Eighty-Eighl Rupeas Only

NEFT/RTGS {o he:made.asiperfollowing gﬁﬂﬂ@;_e; Sitetbeimadaiasperrollowing
details; details;

Beneficiary Name: MAHARASHTRA CANPA Beneficlary Name: MAHARASHTRA CAMPA
IFSC Code: UBIN0996335 IFSC Cade: UBIND296335

Pay to Account No, 150786438296656 Pay to Account Na. 150786438296656

Valid only for this
chailan amount.

Union Bank Of India

FCS Centre, 21/, Il Floor,
Jelitta Towers, Mission
Road, Bengaluru-560027

Bank Name &
Address:

» This Challan is strictly to be used for making
payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only

Valld only for this
challan amount.

Union Bank Of India

FCS Centre, 21/, lll Floor,
Jelitta Towars, Mission
Road, Bengaluru-560027

Bank Name &
Address;

« This Challan is strictly to be used for making
payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only

Note:After making the required payment through challan, if the payment status has not been updated
even after 7 working days, then kindly mail a copy of your ¢hallan with transaction date and reference
id to Email: fesblr@unionbankofindia.bank , epurse@unionbankofindia.bank,

ubint803710@unionbankofindia.hank

htips:/orestsclearance. nic.infuseraccount/Neft_ChallanCorp.aspx?pid=TRANS382962019655

1
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AMRAVA/OPERATION/CAA/2025-26/020 Date: 21/05/2025

To,
The Executive Engineer,
EHV Project Division,
Amravati
Madam/ Dear Sir,
Re: Payment of Rs, 79,29,587.79 to Maharashtra CAMPA.
Your request letter no. : MSETCL/EE/EHV/PROJ/DN/AMT/F&A/No. 00915 dated 20/05/2025

With reference to the above, we write to inform you that, we have processed the transaction as request.

Please find the transaction details as under:

Debit Account Details Credit Account Details (Beneficiary)
Name: MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY | Name: MAHARASHTRA CAMPA
TRASMISSION COMPANY LTD

Account No. 04680200000156 Account No. 150786438296656
Banl: BANK OF BARODA Bank: UNION BANK OF INDIA
IFSC: BARBOAMRAVA IFSC: UBIN0996335

Mode of Payment RTGS

Debit Instrument /No. Cheque / 029069

Transaction Date 21-05-2025

Amount of Transaction Rs. 79,29,587.79

UTR No. BARBR52025052100917821
Payment Order Id 002812500955

Please find the above information as confirmation of the above transaction.

Please acknowledge the receipt of the same.
Yours faithfully,
(Raj mo\%n E{ar '

( deyeT
Chief Mana
Amravati (Mam) Branch .

————— et - m s e e m A —rm—

2P TR AT, uﬂmnﬁ EE] 'q*ﬁeﬂnfamm?ﬂ 444601, AENTY

Aanrav: :ti whain BSranch, Jog Chowk, Annie Besant Road Amravati, Maharastitra
TiT / Shons: 81-0721-2572428,2651878, £.0¢ / Email; amrava@bankofbaroda.com
33 Wen www.bankofbarada.in
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MARIATRANSCO
Maharashtra State Electricity Transmission Co. Ltd.
{CIN No.U40109MH2005SGC153646)
Office Of the Executive Engineer, EHV Project Division, Prakash Sarita, Administrative Building, A-Wing, Ground

Floor, 220KV substation, Morshi road, Amravati — 444 603
email - ee1620@mahatransco.in, Phone No. 0721 - 2669168

Exhibit-3
UNDERTAKING FOR CONDITION NO. XXIII

Name of the Project: Diversion of 6.0760 Ha Forest land for Construction of 220KV
Kalmeshwar - Warud Transmission Line.

Forest Area to be diverted: 6.0760 ha.
File No. : FP/MH/TRANS/38296/2019 Date : 04/02/2019.

Reference: Government of India, MoEFCC, Query letier E-Sign letter dated 16/05/2025.

Condition: -

xxiil. Any other condition that the concerned Regional Office of this Ministry may stipulate with
the approval of competent authority in the interest of conservation, protection and development
of forests & wildlife;

Undertaking:-
I, Mangesh Patil. Executive Engineer (I/C), EHV Project Division, MSETCL, Amravati

Age 49 year and resident of Amravati pin - 444 603 authorized signatory of “MSETCL EHV
Project Division Amravati ™ do hereby undertake that any other condition that the Ministry of
Environment, Forests & Climate change may stipulate from time to time in the interest of

conservation, protection and development of forests and wildlife.

e

(Mangesh Patil)
Place: Amravati Executive Engineer (I/C)
EHV Project Division
Date: 22/05/2025 MSETCL, Amravati.




